

Appellate Court No. W.D. 79710

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

JARRETT A. ARCHDEKIN,
Appellant,

vs.

SYBIL A. ARCHDEKIN,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION NO. 4
HONORABLE DANIEL F. KELLOGG, CIRCUIT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

LAW OFFICE OF RITCHIE & SOPER, P.C.

CRAIG D. RITCHIE #36646
JENNIFER L. SOPER #49708
TRANG T. BUI #65813
U.S. Bank Building
400 Jules Street, Suite 302
St. Joseph, Missouri 64501
Telephone: (816) 387-8200
Facsimile: (816) 279-1812
Email: craig@craigritchielaw.com
jennifer@ritchiesoperlaw.com
trang@ritchiesoperlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 6

Explanatory Notes..... 7

Statement of Facts..... 8

Point Relied On..... 16

Argument..... 18

I. The Trial Court Erred in Finding that its Second Amended Interlocutory Judgment was Final Because It Misapplied the Law in that the Trial Court Did Not Exhaust Its Jurisdiction and Its Decree was Not Final from Which an Appeal Can be Taken When Its Second Amended Interlocutory Judgment Did Not Dispose of All Issues, Including the Complete Division of Marital Property and Debts..... 18

A. Standard of Review..... 18

B. A Dissolution Judgment is Not Final and Appealable Unless it Disposes of All Issues..... 18

C. An Interlocutory Judgment is Not Final..... 21

D. Effects of Judgment Stating “No Just Reason for Delay”..... 22

II. The Trial Court Erred in Entering an Award of Maintenance Before a Final Division of Property was Entered and Refusing to Reconsider or Terminate Maintenance Because It Misapplied the Law in that the Division of Marital Property Must Necessarily Precede the Determination of Whether Maintenance is Required..... 24

A. Standard of Review..... 24

B. The Division of Property Must Precede the Determination of Maintenance..... 25

III. The Trial Court Erred in Ordering that Appellant Pay Respondent Retroactive Maintenance Because It Misapplied the Law in that Section 452.335 Only Authorizes Awards of Prospective Maintenance..... 27

A. Standard of Review..... 27

B. Section 452.335 Authorizes Prospective, Not Retrospective, Maintenance..... 27

IV.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Maintenance Because It Misapplied the Law in that It Applied a Modification of Maintenance Standard at the Final Hearing Instead of the Standards Required by Section 452.335.....	29
	A. Standard of Review.....	29
	B. Application of the Wrong Standard is Reversible Error.....	30
V.	The Trial Court Erred in Its Imputation of Appellant’s Income Because (A) It Misapplied the Law in that Appellant’s Diminished Income was Not an Attempt to Evade His Support Obligations and Respondent Provided No Evidence to the Contrary and (B) It was Against the Weight of the Evidence in that the Imputed Income was Not Based on Existing Circumstances, Appellant Did Not Have the Capacity to Earn the Imputed Amount, and the Family’s Standard of Living Would Have Been Reduced Whether or Not the Marriage Dissolved.....	32
	A. Standard of Review.....	32
	B. Imputation of Income Requires Evidence of Evading Support Obligations.....	32
	C. Maintenance Must Be Based on Existing Circumstances.....	34
	D. Imputation of Income Requires Capacity to Earn.....	38
VI.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Maintenance Because It Misapplied the Law in that the Amount of Maintenance Awarded Improperly Included Expenses of the Children, Improperly Included an Expense for Respondent’s Retirement Contribution, Exceeded Respondent’s Reasonable Needs, and Exceeded Appellant’s Ability to Pay.....	39
	A. Standard of Review.....	39
	B. An Award of Maintenance Should Not Include Expenses of the Children.....	40
	C. An Award of Maintenance Should Not Include an Expense for Retirement.....	42
	D. Amount of Maintenance Award Should Not Exceed Reasonable Needs.....	43
	E. Award of Maintenance Should Not Exceed Ability to Pay.....	44
	Conclusion.....	49
	Certificate of Compliance.....	51
	Certificate of Service.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. Allen (Allen I)</u> , 927 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	40
<u>Allen v. Allen (Allen II)</u> , 961 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	18, 32, 39
<u>Albright v. Kelly</u> , 926 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<u>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Gehrig</u> , 245 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<u>Atkins v. Jester</u> , 309 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	23
<u>Barth v. Barth</u> , 372 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	45, 46-47
<u>Brooks v. Brooks</u> , 957 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	42
<u>Buchholz v. Buchholz</u> , 166 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	32-34, 38, 40, 44-45
<u>Carney v. Yeager</u> , 231 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<u>Creel v. Union Elec. Co., Inc.</u> , 950 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	22, 23
<u>Crews v. Crews</u> , 949 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	31, 39
<u>Dunafon v. Dunafon</u> , 800 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	22
<u>Elrod v. Elrod</u> , 144 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<u>Gibson v. Brewer</u> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997) (en banc).....	19, 22
<u>Gould v. Rafaeli</u> , 804 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	23
<u>Hammer v. Hammer</u> , 139 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<u>Hoffman v. Hoffman</u> , 676 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. 1984) (en banc).....	18
<u>Jonusas v. Jonusas</u> , 168 S.W.3d 117 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<u>Keck v. Keck</u> , 820 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	38
<u>Laubinger v. Laubinger</u> , 5 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	37

<u>In re Marriage of Buchholz</u> , 139 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	43
<u>In re Marriage of Maninger</u> , 106 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<u>In re Marriage of Nardini (Nardini I)</u> , 306 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	18, 24, 28
<u>In re Marriage of Nardini (Nardini II)</u> , 389 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	28-29
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) (en banc).....	18, 25
<u>Navarro v. Navarro</u> , 465 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<u>Neely v. Neely</u> , 169 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	19, 22
<u>Richmond v. Richmond</u> , 164 S.W.3d 176 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<u>Scruggs v. Scruggs</u> , 161 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	25, 27, 30
<u>Squires v. Squires</u> , 734 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<u>Stirling v. Maxwell</u> , 45 S.W.3d 914 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	31
<u>Stock v. Stock</u> , 158 S.W. 3d 284 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<u>Tarneja v. Tarneja</u> , 164 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	31, 43
<u>Vanderpool v. Vanderpool</u> , 250 S.W.3d 791 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	25, 26
<u>Watkins v. Watkins</u> , 839 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....	48
<u>Workman v. Workman</u> , 293 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	35
 <u>Missouri Revised Statues</u>	
Section 452.315 RSMo. (2016).....	29
Section 452.335 RSMo. (2016).....	25, 27-28, 29-32, 40, 43, 49
 <u>Missouri Supreme Court Rules</u>	
Rule 74.01 of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure.....	12, 22, 24
